Legistar # 050566

DISTRICT 1
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested

Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)

TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: William T. Lichter, Village Manager

DATE: October 7, 2005 (COW)(BofT) Date: October 20, 2005

TITLE: y Special Assessment 213B
Change Order #1

SUBMITTED BY: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer v a

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

See memo

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

$45,087.66 INCREASE
Project #: ST-05-03
HTE Project #: 0141

PO #: 052943

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X___~ -~ Date

Finance Director XM & prmr ges ot > kol - Date /& /1//05~
Village Manager X_iAJ M % © b L) Date 'o}I"l o5

NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village
Manager's Office by 12:00 noon, Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.

A A.DOC



Legistar 050566

InterOffice Memo
To: William T. Lichter, Village Manager
From: David A. Dratnol, P.E., Village Engineer ‘Qﬂ”Q‘
Through: Wesley B. Anderson, Public Works Director M
Date: October 7, 2005
Subject: Special Assessment 213B Change Order #1

Attached pleased find Change Order No. 1 for this project in the amount of $45,087.66. The change
order represents quantity adjustments to the existing contract items and time and material billings.

EXISTING PAY ITEMS:

I. PAY ITEMS RELATED TO TREE REMOVAL: Additional removal quantity was used fo
improve sightlines at intersections and driveways. Trees in decline, topped or one-sided
were also removed. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount
by $3,900.50

2. PAY ITEMS RELATED TO TREE PROTECTION: With additional tree removal, all the
contract quantity for tree protection, temporary fence and root pruning was not needed.
Total cost of this work results in a decrease of the contract amount by $3,699.50

3. PAY ITEMS RELATED TO ROADWAY EXCAVATION: Poor soil conditions were more
pervasive than the soil borings indicated. Total cost of this work results in a increase to
the contract amount by $24,207.10

4, PAY ITEMS RELATED TO STORM SEWER: Field modifications resulted in using less new
storm sewer pipe. Two proposed structures were changed to structure adjustments. Total
cost of this work resuits in a decrease of the contract amount by $4,421.05

5. PAY ITEMS RELATED TO WATER & SEWER SERVICES: Additional quantities were
needed to supply water & sewer services to properties that have the potential to be
subdivided for future redevelopment. Total cost of this work results in a increase of the
contract amount by $2,827.85. These Costs will be tracked by Community Development
for reimbursement if and when future development takes place.

6. ADDITION IN QUANTITY FOR DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN 12”: Additional quantity
was needed to remove lead tees to existing fire hydrants and to install a new water main
valve (Extra Work #1). Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract
amount by $5,737.50

NEW PAY ITEMS:

1. EXTRA WORK #1 INSTALL 12” VALVE: The contract documents did not account for this
as a line item. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount by
$2,482.01

2. EXTRA WORK #2 MODIFY MANHOLE: Due to conflicts with a 12" force sewer main, a
catch basin and the existing pipe configuration was changed. The storm sewer system
was field modified to include a 2’ inlet. Pipe sizes also needed to be changed. The
manhole had to be modified for the above changes. Costs are reflected in the time to cut
new/modify holes in manhole. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the
contract amount by $1,147.07



Special Assessment 213B Change Order #1 10/7/2003 Page 2

3,

EXTRA WORK #3 MODIFY CATCH BASIN: Due to a conflict with the 12” force sewer
main, catch basins were changed to inlets. Costs are for contractor down time and the
actual work time. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount by
$544.21

EXTRA WORK #4 INSTALL REVISED MANHOLE: Due to elevation conflicts between the
storm sewer and the existing 12” water main, changes were made to the structures. Costs
are from 3 days; 7/28/05 — excavation & eievation shots to investigate and confirm
existing conditions. 8/8/05 — installation of revised manhole and storm sewer pipe.
8/10/05 — due to the elevation changes made to manholes, the catch basin and storm sewer
pipe had to be modified to insure flow of storm water. Total cost of this work results in
an increase of the contract amount by $7,135.08.

EXTRA WORK #5 RELOCATE FIRE HYDRANT: The contract documents did not account
for this as a line item. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount
by $1,906.64.

EXTRA WORK #6 & 7 ENCASE WATER SERVICE LINES: Due to the proposed road
elevation at 21 and 25 West Road, the water service lines would not have 18” of
separation from the existing 54 sanitary and maintain 5° of cover. Therefore the lines
were installed to pass under the 54" non-water quality sanitary sewer. Lines were encased
with 20° of 2” HDPE pipe. Cost is reflected in wait time for changes and the time to
perform the added work. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract
amount by $2,015.34.

EXTRA WORK #8 INSTALL NEW FLATTOP FOR MANHOLE: A manhole had to be
replaced after exposing the structure. Conflicts with the storm sewer and water main
necessitated replacement of the structure. A flattop section was not accounted for in the
contract documents. Total cost of this work results in an increase of the contract amount
by $1,304.91.

EXTRA WORK #9 INSTALL NEW 2° INLET @21 WEST: With the installation of a
manhole, two structures were removed per plan. One of the existing structures had a 127
RCCP running east to a catch basin behind 21 West Road. Working with Community
Development, a new 2’ inlet was installed & 10” ductile pipe (to clear bottom of curb)
was installed to drain the private detention area. Total cost of this work results in an
increase of the contract amount by $3,674.22.

For additional information of each pay item, please refer to the second page of the change order

form.

This item will be presented to the Public Works Committee on October 11, 2005 and the Board of
Local Improvements on October 13, 2005.

If recommend by both committees, please present this change order to the President and Board of
Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting on October 20, 2005. If approved,
please have two signed copies returned to Engineering for further processing.

c: File: ST-(35-03



) RESOLUTION
R 06

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 1 to the
contract between the Village of Lombard and R. W. Dunteman Company regarding Special
Assessment 213 B(West Road), as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, to the
Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $45,087.66

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said change order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the change order was not within the

contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the change order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said change order, bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the change order work.



Resolution 06
Page?2

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the change order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and direct
and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said change order on behalf of

the Village.

Adopted this day of

, 2005

Avyes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved this day of

, 2005

ATTEST:

William J. Mueller
Village President

Brigitte O’Brien
Village Clerk

APPROVAL AS TO FORM:

Thomas P. Bayer
Village Attorney



' VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME:  Special Assessment 2138 PROJECT NO.: ST-05-03
LOCATION: West Road: St.Charles to Woodland CHANGE ORDER: 1
CONTRACTOR: R.W. Dunteman Company DATE: 9723105
DESCRIPTION CF CHANGE ORDER: Quantity Adjustments and Time & Material Billings
CORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: [1] $797,943.08
TOTAL OF PREVIQUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: 2] $0.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+[2]) 3] $797,943.08
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) [4] $45,087.66
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3}+4]) (5] $843,030.74
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $45,087.66
TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: 8 days
TOTAL CONTRACT TIME: (PENDING APPROVAL) 128 calendar days
BUDGET ESTIMATE: $735,000.00
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $646,691.50
RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :
/@ —%-=%" Approved By:
Resident En Date Directar of Finance Date
7 / o /
L1 g / D/ C::/ ChH Approved By:
Conffagtetr [/ / " | Date  (SiCKor25%) Village Manager Datz
M % ) / 0/
., et /ﬁ W - %%‘g Approved By:
1‘ iy ee)\ ’ Date/ (~$10K or 25%) Village President Date
) ‘ I\j\ ') O (%0 b Attest:
D¢ Works Date Village Clerk Date
Approved By:
Assistant Finance Director Date President of BOLI Date

[t is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that alt bonds, permits,
insurance and guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.

Page 10f2

ENDO2 (6/99)



{65/} 20ON2 Zjogabed
99°LB0'SYE IVLOL
1sepmLe DB 72 FA9°CS o'l 0L 22 ¥/9'e$ wng 00 61 MOM BIPG -
Hi 1on8u038d] 1608 LS ol 0l 18'708' 1S [wng 1 00 8# Mo BIXS -
1S9M G &) WOWSSEJUD 90|AIas Ja1ep| L2 PSS o 0l \Zbpeg Juns 00 L# HIOM BIXT -
159/ 1€ (O JUBssedus eolales Jeleppl €L Lib 1S o'l ol eLLaFL$ [wng T 0'0 O YIOM BIXT -
jueIpAy 8l S1eo0iay|  +9°906'L$ ol oL ¥9'006°L$ [ng 00 Gt Iopn BIpX g -
HIN @sIAad| BO'SEL'L$ 0l 0l g0egl’ig fung 7 00 i MIOM BIIXT -
s}l 0} pabueyo sgy] L2 bsS oL ol LZ¥PGE [Wng 00 CH# JOM BAIXT -
HW AlpO] 20771 1S 01 ol 10'4p1'1L g {wng 00 Z# WOM BIIXT -
anep 2L su|  10eer'es ol ol Lozar'ed [Wng 7 00 Lit YIOp BJjxg -
"papaal jou Ajuenb enx3| (06 /EES) {52i) 5L ooes {1003| 00ZL {(Iv103dS) SONTF AdVHOdW3L -
£ AdAL ‘SNOILDINNOD
uswdoaaspal jeljusjod Joy saointas Aejues| 028528 0L 0'Z8r 069e$ [1ood4| osiv IDIAYAS AYVLINYS| 2000006X
E 3dAL 'SNOILOANNOD
‘seBueyo pay o} anp papaau jou Auend| (56'60€°1%) (5'6¢) §'9/¢ 06988 |1O04d| 0Ty IOIAE3S ANV LINYS| L000006X
sludopaspal jenusiod toj seaines Jemag| 0008123 0¥ 082 ooskss [HOV3a] O'te LNONYITD d3IMIS AYYLINYS] LOBSZWON
"1snipe Ue o} pabueyd go|  (00°0053) (0'z) 0L 00°052% |HOv3 0'6 JAQWIY 39 OL SIHNLONMIS] 6L9800XX
“sabueyd piel) o) enp pesesiosp Auend| {(04°1/€%) (09) 092 66’198 [lOOd| 072e 81 TVI0AdS 'SHIM3IS WHOLS| 0090FL L9
"59bUBYY pjaly 0} anp paseaioap Apuenty| (00 14$) (02 OELE 06'6es [LOOd] 0Gie L2F VIS 'SHIMIS WH0LS| oozorl L9
IIVHO ANY IWVHS
"SSNN YIM SIONU0D € JdAl “IWVIDIA4S-HIALINYIQ
0} anp ‘(pasowsal Jou) 1snfpe ue o) pabueyo 9o (00°016'2$) (0'2) 0ZZ 00'sSH L% [HOVa| 0 -.£ 'Q 3dAL 'SNISVE HOLYD| 00401209
g3axod
Wawdojsaapas jejuejod Joj S83ASS JBIBA|  00°028% e ole o0'062$ |HOva| oge JOIAYAS YILYM DILSIN0A| 00800595
Q3IAOWIY 38 OL S3X04
uswdojenapal [enusiod o) saoiuas Jolep|  00°002$ 0g 06 00°001$ [HOova| o¢e ADIAETIS ¥ILYM DILSIN0OA] 00400505
wewdopaspal [enusiod 1oy saoiaes Jeepm|  00'2ehs ol 0’62 00'22¥% |HOVA| 08¢ . SdOLS NOILVHOdHOO| 00710298
wawdojgaspal [eluejod Joj seoies el 0572028 00!l 0'096 52028 {1004 0056 WL AN 30IAETS W3 1vm] 00500295
WBLIBOR[da) JURIDAH 7 [BACLISY 88| Peal| 05°18/'G$ GEl g8l 00Gz¥s | LOOA4 5 .2 - NIYW Y3 19m NOdI 311100 aAl 00£E0198
"Jusunsnipe piel) - papaau Jou Amuent| {00796} 0y} 00 008 |lood| oy O TYAQOWIY HaMas WHOLS] 00¥00155
.21
Ayuenb Jing-se josyal jou pip Aluenb ueld|  (68°0v%) (1) O'vE Gg0rs [lood| 06e 'd00Y ‘Il IdAL 'SHIMIAS WHOLS| 00812055
w2l
Amuenb ying-se js)jas jou pip Ayuenb ueld| (0S5 LsLS) {05) 0'she 0c0es [lood| o005z 'dD0d ‘| IdAL 'SHAMIS WHOLS| 00S6L0SS
NOILYZITIgYLS aNNOYD
"SUDIPUCOD [I0F [EN(oR 3|2l jou pIp sBuuog 110§]  09°625'2$ 82921 8ZLLL 002 AS 005 HO4 2148V TVOINHDILOID| 00010012
JAYHOENS T LNIDINYEW
"SUDJIPUOD 10§ |EN)JE j2ajal jou pip sBulog pog| 05°951'LLE o'Lzy 0125 05923 AD 0051 HYINNYHO SNOYOd| 02700402
TYIH3LVIN TI8VLINSNN
SUOINIPUOD HOS [EN]JE Joefpal Jou pip sBuliog 10| 00°GZS'0LS o'Ler 0LLS Q0'ses AD 0051 40 T¥50dSIa ANV TYAOWIY| 00210202
‘papasau jou Auenp| {00'52s$) {0°4) 0'8¢ 00'6/% [HOVI|] OGP ONINNYd LOOY I31| 00ZLOL0Z
‘papaau jou Amuendi (007028 L$) (oee) 0zl ooorg [HOv3al osh NOILOTIOHd MNNYL 3341 00110102
“papaau jou Anuenp| 10072157 13) {0°028) 0'08S sl [LoCd| 000F1 JONIH AMVHOJWIL] 000L0L0Z
(d313nvIq
seu 05'6EL 1S 0'6LE 0'sEl 0s¥l$  { LINN 09l SLINNM 61 BIAO) IVAOWEY 334L| 01200102
pesUIaAC YiM S10]|JU0D SAOLWBS O] ¥ SUCNOasIaIul nm.n._._.m_—z(_n_
je sauy| 1y6is sAidw) 0] peacwel seal BIX3{ Q0'SLL'CS 0vil A gseis {LNN| o6 SLINN St 0L 9) IYAOW3Y 334.1| 01100102
NYND 3D1dd NYND
uoyduoseq INNOWY  {30N3YAJAa]aasiagyg | LINN | LINQ INIHNND WaL ON
S00Z/52/6 L#°0D 4£1Z JUSWISSassyY |rIoadg



